

QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART & SULLIVAN, LLP

Susheel Kirpalani
Benjamin I. Finestone
Anil Makhijani
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10010
Telephone: (212) 849-7000
Telecopier: (212) 849-7100

Charter Communications Operating, LLC

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

_____)	
In re:)	Chapter 11
)	
WINDSTREAM FINANCE, CORP., <i>et al.</i> ,)	Case No. 19-22397 (RDD)
)	
Reorganized Debtors.)	(Formerly Jointly Administered
)	under Lead Case Windstream
_____)	Holdings, Inc., 19-22312)

**CHARTER'S OBJECTION TO REORGANIZED DEBTORS' MOTION
FOR ENTRY OF AN ORDER AUTHORIZING ASSUMPTION OF THE
CHARTER AGREEMENTS AND GRANTING RELATED RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT	11
I. ON JUNE 18, 2021, THE PARTIES AGREED TO SETTLE THE CURE DISPUTE FOR A PAYMENT OF \$12 MILLION	11
A. The Parties Formed A Binding, Oral Contract On June 18, 2021 Which Provided For Cash Payment	11
1. The Parties Formed A Binding Oral Agreement On June 18, 2021	11
2. The Binding Oral Agreement On June 18, 2021 Unambiguously Contemplated Payment On Assumption.....	13
3. Extrinsic Evidence Confirms That Parties Intended Payment To Be Made On Assumption Or 30-Days Thereafter	14
B. Windstream Is Not Permitted To Add New Terms To An Oral Agreement.....	18
II. EVEN ASSUMING WINDSTREAM IS CORRECT THAT THE PARTIES NEVER AGREED ON A TIME OF PAYMENT, PAYMENT THAT IS NOT PROMPT WOULD NOT SATISFY 365(B)(1)'S REQUIREMENTS	19
A. Section 365(b)(1) Of The Bankruptcy Code Requires Prompt Payment	19
B. Payment Into Escrow Is Not Prompt Payment	23
C. If the Court Approves A Settlement Payment Into Escrow Or Permits A Lengthy Time To Cure, Contract Interest Rate Would Be Mandated.....	25
III. CHARTER IS NOT ENTITLED TO SET-OFF.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>Cases</u> 	
<i>CMMF, LLC v. J.P. Morgan Inv. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 8480424 (Sup. Ct. Aug. 21, 2013)	18
<i>Condal Distribs., Inc. v. 2300 Xtra Wholesalers, Inc (In re 2300 Xtra Wholesalers, Inc.)</i> , 445 B.R. 113 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	24
<i>Cytec Indus., Inc. v. Allnex (Luxembourg) & Cy S.C.A.</i> , 2015 WL 3762592 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 2015)	28
<i>Faulkner v. Nat’l Geographic Soc.</i> , 452 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	18
<i>Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P. v. UBS Sec. LLC (In re Lyondell Chem. Co.)</i> , 491 B.R. 41 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013)	12
<i>In re A. Tarricone, Inc.</i> , 70 B.R. 464 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1987)	23
<i>In re Allison</i> , No. 95-10776, 1995 WL 930889 (Bankr. E.D. Va. Sept. 14, 1995)	20
<i>In re Am. the Beautiful Dreamer, Inc.</i> , No. 05-47435, 2006 WL 2038646 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. May 18, 2006)	25
<i>In re Berkshire Chem. Haulers, Inc.</i> , 20 B.R. 454 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1982)	21
<i>In re C.W. Mining Co.</i> , No. 08-20105, 2010 WL 3123140 (Bankr. D. Utah Aug. 6, 2010)	28
<i>In re Callahan</i> , 158 B.R. 898 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 1993)	25
<i>In re Coors of N. Miss., Inc.</i> , 27 B.R. 918 (Bankr. N.D. Miss. 1983)	23
<i>In re Corp. Res. Servs., Inc.</i> , 564 B.R. 196 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2017)	27, 28
<i>In re Cunningham</i> , 485 B.R. 275 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 2013)	20
<i>In re Diamond Head Emporium, Inc.</i> , 69 B.R. 487 (Bankr. D. Haw. 1987)	29

In re Docktor Pet Ctr., Inc.,
144 B.R. 14 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1992) 28, 29

In re Gold Standard at Penn, Inc.,
75 B.R. 669 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1987) 24

In re Hartman,
102 B.R. 90 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 1989) 21

In re Haynes,
No. 19-20601, 2019 WL 7945834 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2019) 20

In re Health Sci. Prods.,
191 B.R. 895 (Bankr. N.D. Ala. 1995) 21

In re Lehman Bros. Inc.,
478 B.R. 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 14

In re Reed,
226 B.R. 1 (Bankr. W.D. Ky. 1998) 21

In re Rock 49th Rest. Corp.,
No. 09-14557, 2010 WL 1418863 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Apr. 7, 2010)..... 21

In re Tama Beef Packing, Inc.,
277 B.R. 407 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 2002) 25

In re Uniq Shoes Corp.,
316 B.R. 748 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2004)..... 23

In re Valley View Shopping Ctr., L.P.,
260 B.R. 10 (Bankr. D. Kan. 2001) 21, 26

Int’l Techs. Mktg. Inc. v. Verint Sys., Ltd.,
No. 15-CV-2457, 2019 WL 8806219 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2019)..... 18

Law Debenture Trust Co. of N.Y. v. Maverick Tube Corp.,
595 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 13

In re Latitudes Cafe, LLC,
2005 WL 1941641 (Bankr. D.N.H. July 11, 2005) 26

Ontario Ent. Corp. v. Chi. Title & Tr. Co. (In re Ontario Ent. Corp.),
237 B.R. 460 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1999) 20

Orion Pictures Corp. v. Showtime Networks (In re Orion Pictures Corp.),
4 F.3d 1095 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 29

Power v. Tyco Int’l (US), Inc.,
No. 02-CIV-6444 (GEL), 2007 WL 1574044 (S.D.N.Y. May 30, 2007) 11

Thai Lao Lignite (Thailand) Co. v. Gov’t of the Lao People’s Democratic Republic,
2016 WL 958640 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2016)..... 27

United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.,
489 U.S. 235 (1989)20

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 365(b)(1)19
11 U.S.C. § 365(b)(1)(C)24
N.Y. Debt. & Cred. Law § 15127
